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.\PPROV.\L, T\\'0 GA~lE REFUGE LEASES. 

CoLt::-rBt:s, OHIO, December 8, 1928. 

Box. CHARLES V. TRt:.\X, Director of Ag,·icrtlture, Di·vision of Fish and Game, 
Columbus, Ohio. 
DEAR SIR :-I have your letter of December 6, 1928, in which you enclose the fol­

lowing State Game Refuge Leases, in duplicate, for my approYal : 

No. Lessor Acres 
1178 Annie and C. K. Johnson, Richland County, ~l iff! in Twp.______ 79.28 
1179 ~lary Brubaker, Richland County, :\lifflin Township__________ 98.48 
I have examined said leases, find them correct in form, and I am therefore re­

turning the same with my approval endorsed thereon. 

2995. 

Respectfully, 
Enw ARD C. TuRNER, 

Attorney General. 

FEES-DEPART.MEXT OF cmniERCE-FILIXG OF COPlES OF PAPERS 
FROM BOND INVESDIEXT C01IPAXIES-FlFTY CENTS FOR EACH 
COPY NOT SPECIFICALLY RATED. 

SYLLABUS: 
Section 704, General Code, provides a fee of fifty cents per folio to be charged by 

the Departmmt of Commerce for filing each coP}' of papers required to be filed by a 
bond investment compall}', in those instances wherein said section does not otherwise 
specifically provide a filing fee for certain instruments. 

Cou;~rBl:s, OHIO, December 10, 1928. 

Ho:-:. EARL D. Bwo:-r, Director of Commerce, Columbus, Olzio. 
DEAR SIR:-Your recent letter reads: 

"Sometime ago, in conYersation with l\Ir. Davis of your department, it 
was our understanding that your office would render an opinion with reference 
to the interpretation placed upon Section 704 of the General Code, and par­
ticularly with reference to the part of said section which reads as follows: 

'A bond investment company shall pay to the supervisor of such com-
panies the following fees: 

* * * 
For each copy of paper filed in his office, fifty cents per folio; 

* * * ' 
Section 701, G. C., mentions the different copies of papers that are neces­

sary to be filed by a bond investment company wishing to do business in the 
state of Ohio, and in the past we have collected a fee of fifty cents per folio 
for each paper or copy of paper filed in this office by the bond im·estment 
company complying with Section 701 of the General Code. Howe\·cr, we 
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ha \'e a new company which has just recently secured our permission to do 
business in this state which interprets Section 704 of the General Code as 
meaning copies "<•'£' make of the papers they have filed in the office and not 
the copies of papers they have filed. 

I hope we have made this discrepancy clear. \\'ill you kindly render 
an opinion as to your interpretation of this section at your earliest con­
venience?'; 

Section 701 of the General Code, which you mention, reads: 

"Before doing business in this state e\·ery bond investment company 
shall comply with the following conditions: 

1. It shall file with the supervisor of bond investment companies certified 
copies of its charter and articles of incorporation, constitution and by-laws, 
and other rules and regulations showing its manner of doing business. 

2. It shall file with the supervisor a statement, under oath of its presi­
dent and secretary, or other managing officer of its business for the preceding 
year, in a form required by the supervisor. 

3. It shall file with the supervisor a written instrument, duly executed, 
agreeing that a summons may issue against it from any county in this state, 
directed to the sheriff of the county in which the office of the supervisor is 
situated, commanding the sheriff to serve such summons by certified copy, 
personally upon the supervisor, or by leaving a copy thereof at his office. 
The supervisor shall mail a copy of any papers served on him to the home 
office of such bond investment company." 

Section 704 of the General Code, to which you refer, provides: 

"A bond investment company shall pay to the supervisor of such com­
panies the following fees: 

For filing each application for admission to do business in this state, one 
hundred dollars; 

For filing each certificate of authority and annual r7ncwal of certificate, 
fifty dollars ; 

For filing each annual statement, twenty-fi ,.e dollars; 
For issuing license to each agent, two dollars : 
For each copy of paper filed in his office, fifty cents per folio; 
For affixing seal and certifying any paper, one dollar. 
The fees provided for herein shall be deposited by the supervisor with 

the treasurer of state, upon the certificate of the auditor of state." 

In exammmg the legislati\·e history of the act of which the foregoing sections 
were a part, it will be founcl that the first enactment was made by the 73rd General 
Assembly, 93 0. L. 401. It also will be observed that Section 704, supra, contained 
substantially the same provision insofar as your question is concerned in the original 
enactment, that it now contains. \\'hik ,aid section has been twice amended, the 
changes therein had no effect upon the question herein presented. Jt will he noted 
that by virtue of the pro,·isions of Section 154-39, General Code, the phrase "Depart­
ment of Commerce" must now be substituted for the word "supen-isor" as mentioned 
in said Section 704. 
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It seems that for a long period of time the officers administering the law have 
interpreted Section 704, supra, as requiring a fee of fifty cents per folio to be charged 
in those instances wherein papers are required to be filed by bond inwstment com­
panies, in order to q_ualify to do business in Ohio, other than those cases where a 
specific filing fee is provided. 

I cannot concur in the contention made by the company you mention to the effect 
that the language under consideration relates to charges for copies made by your 
department. It will be noted there is no specific provision in said enactment requiring 
your department to make copies. There is a provision fixing a fee to be charged for 
"affixing seal and certifying any paper." 

It will be noted that Section 701 requires the tiling of certain papers, and it is 
my opinion that the pro\·isions of Section 704, supra, to which you refer, has reference 
to a filing fee to be charged for each instrument or paper so filed, other than those 
cases wherein said section specifically provides the filing fee for certain instruments. 

It may be that the contention made by the company is a possible interpretation, 
but it seems to me it is too far-fetched to be given serious consideration. If such a 
construction could be said to be as plausible as the construction I place thereon, it 
is believed the view I have indicated must control on the theory that weight must be 
given to the administrative interpretation hereinbefore referred to. · 

In the case of Industrial Commission \"S. Brown, 92 0. S. 309, it was held: 

"The administrative interpretation of a statute is to be given great 
weight by the courts in the judicia! construction of such statute, if it has been 
continued for a long time and generally acquiesced in." 

In view of the foregoing you are advised that Section 704, General Code, pro­
vides a fee of fifty cents per folio to be charged by the Department of Commerce 
for filing each copy of papers required to he filed by a bond investment company, 
in those instances wherein said section does not otherwise specifically provide a 
filing fee for certain instruments. 

2996. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD C. TcR~ER, 

Attorney General. 

SCHOOL BUS DRIVER-:.IUST GIVE BOXD...-J).IUST llAVE CERTIFI­
CATE OF GOOD ).JORAL CHARACTER-RECOYERY OX YOID COX­
TRACT DISCL"SSED. 

SYLLABUS: 
1. The driver of a school <•·a gem or motor <:an wlw docs not yiz·e a satisfal"/ory 

and sufficient bond and who has not received a certificate of good moral character 
as provided by Section 7731-3, General Code, ca11110t reco·uer for his sen·ices as such 
driuer. 

2. IVhm the dri7:er of a srhool 'i.~·agrm or motor '1-W! is elllf'{oycd bj• a board! 
of educatiou otherwise than m strict C011fonuity c~·ith the prm!isions of Sectio1~ 
7731-3, Geueral Code, and renders satisfactory scrtice as such drh·er ill rclicmce 
upon such cOiltract and is paid therefor, in the absence of a showing of fraud or 
collusion iu tile transactio11, 110 reco'i.'ery call be had 011 behalf of the school district 
for the moneys so paid. 


